  [AP3603]
015000004-E-02                                     2015/07
 - 1 -
1. General Description
The AP3603 is a dual output step-up DC-DC controller. The output voltage can be set up to 60V by an
external feedback resistor. A wide input range of 6.4V to 20V is available, which is possible to realize a high
power boost source from the battery or the other power sources. The AP3603 supports either 200W×2ch dual
outputs or 400W×1ch dual phase single output. PWM switching frequency is set from 40kHz to 500kHz by

Level Shift2
GND1
5. Ordering Guide
AP3603       -40～125°C      20-pin HTSSOP
  [AP3603]
015000004-E-02                                     2015/07
 - 4 -
6. Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Pin Configurations
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
FSYN
10
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
11
RT
FB1
CC1
GND1
SS
CC2
FB2
PWON
MDC RSP2
RSN2
DRV2
V4
V8
VDD
GND2
DRV1
RSN1
RSP1
(Top View)
Exposed Pad
  [AP3603]
015000004-E-02                                     2015/07
 - 5 -
■ Functions
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 FSYN I
External Synchronous Pin
This pin switches boost N-channel MOSFET of CH1 ON, synchronizing the falling
edge of input clock. The pin is pulled-up by 10uA constant current internally.
2 RT I
PWM Frequency Setting Pin
Connect the resistor to GND1 for setting the PWM frequency.
Refer 12.2 Operational Frequency Setting to calculate the resistance.
3 FB1 I
CH1 Output Voltage Feedback Pin
Output voltage is controlled so that FB1 pin voltage becomes 3.6V. Connect the
feedback resistance between the positive side of output capacitor and GND1, and
voltage divide node of feedback resistance should be connected to FB1 pin.
4 CC1 O
CH1 Error Amplifier Output Pin
Connect the resistance and capacitor in parallel between CC1 pin and SS pin to
compensate phase stability.
5 GND1 -